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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 13, 2024, Praxis Precision Medicines, Inc. (the “Company”) announced its financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024. A copy of the
press release containing these announcements is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K (the “Current Report”).

The information in this Current Report under Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto, is intended to be furnished and shall not be deemed “filed”
for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section,
nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set
forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 8.01. Other Events.

As of April 30, 2024, the Company had cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities of $451.2 million, which is anticipated to fund operations into
2027. This cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities information is unaudited and is subject to completion of the Company’s financial closing
procedures. The Company’s independent registered public accounting firm has not conducted an audit or review of, and does not express an opinion or any
other form of assurance with respect to, this information.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal
securities laws, including statements regarding the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities as of April 30, 2024 and its projected cash
runway. The forward-looking statements included in this Current Report are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, without
limitation known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that may cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements
to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, but not
limited to, the important factors discussed under the caption “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2023 and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These statements are based only on facts currently known by the Company and
speak only as of the date of this Current Report. As a result, you are cautioned not to rely on these forward-looking statements and the Company undertakes
no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits
 

Exhibit
No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated May 13, 2024

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the inline XBRL document)
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Praxis Precision Medicines Provides Corporate Update and Reports First Quarter 2024 Financial Results

Plans to ini�ate two efficacy studies inves�ga�ng PRAX-628 in focal onset seizures in the second half of 2024 and first half of 2025,
respec�vely

Con�nued strong recruitment for the pivotal Essen�al3 trials in Essen�al Tremor (ET), with over 50,000 pre-screening forms and over
7,000 referrals received to date that meet pre-qualifying eligibility criteria; topline results expected in the second half of 2024

Randomiza�on in PRAX-562 Phase 2 EMBOLD study completed in pediatric pa�ents with developmental and epilep�c encephalopathies
(DEEs), with topline results expected in the third quarter of 2024

Completed two underwri�en public offerings in 2024; Cash and investments of $451.2 million as of April 30, 2024 extends runway into
2027

BOSTON, Mass., May 13, 2024 — Praxis Precision Medicines, Inc. (NASDAQ: PRAX), a clinical-stage biopharmaceu�cal company
transla�ng gene�c insights into the development of therapies for central nervous system (CNS) disorders characterized by neuronal
excita�on-inhibi�on imbalance, today provided a corporate update and reported financial results for the first quarter 2024.

“In the first quarter we made significant progress on all fronts. We strengthened our financial resources and reported posi�ve photo
paroxysmal response (PPR) results in PRAX-628, which we believe further de-risks our clinical development program and posi�ons PRAX-
628 as the first precision sodium channel modulator for focal onset seizures. The strength and consistency observed across both study
arms, combined with a favorable tolerability and safety profile, builds confidence in our planned focal onset seizure studies for PRAX-
628, with the first expected to ini�ate in the second half of 2024,” said Marcio Souza, president and chief execu�ve officer of Praxis.
“Looking ahead, we are encouraged by the strong par�cipa�on we are seeing in our Essen�al3 Phase 3 studies and remain on track to
read out topline results in the second half of this year. These advancements, through pa�ent-guided development strategies, will further
posi�on Praxis at the forefront of precision medicine for CNS disorders.”

Recent Highlights and An�cipated Milestones:

Cerebrum™ Small Molecule Pla�orm

• Ulixacaltamide for ET: Essen�al3, the Phase 3 program for ulixacaltamide, con�nues to progress through pa�ent qualifica�on,
enrollment and trial execu�on, with topline results expected in the second half of 2024 to support a planned New Drug
Applica�on (NDA) submission in 2025.

o Essen�al3 is comprised of two simultaneous Phase 3 studies including a 12-week, parallel design study and a 12-week
randomized withdrawal study for stable responders.

o Since beginning recruitment in November 2023, there have been over 50,000 pre-screening forms and over 7,000
referrals received to date mee�ng pre-qualifying eligibility criteria. Randomiza�on pace is now dictated by appropriate
pa�ent selec�on and pre-randomiza�on stability and severity criteria.

o At the American Academy of Neurology 2024 Annual Mee�ng, Praxis shared addi�onal posters on the Essen�al3 study
design and the benefits of ulixacaltamide over propranolol as analyzed from the Essen�al1 study.

• PRAX-628 for Focal Onset Seizures: Praxis reported posi�ve results, with 100% of pa�ents responding in a Phase 2a proof of
concept study evalua�ng PRAX-628 in epilepsy pa�ents with PPR and confirmed plans to ini�ate two efficacy studies in focal
onset seizures.

o The PPR study had two cohorts, where all pa�ents responded.
• In the 15 mg cohort (n=5), 80% of pa�ents achieved a complete response and 20% achieved a par�al response.
• In the 45 mg cohort (n=3), 100% of pa�ents achieved a complete response.



• Safety was consistent with the prior dose escala�on study and pharmacokine�c analysis confirmed therapeu�c
exposures.

o Praxis plans to ini�ate two efficacy studies in focal onset seizures.
• The first study is expected to begin in the second half of 2024, with topline results expected in 2025.
• The second study is expected to ini�ate in the first half of 2025, with topline results expected in the first half of

2026.

• PRAX-562 for SCN2A and SCN8A DEEs: Praxis expects topline results from the PRAX-562 Phase 2 EMBOLD study for the
treatment of pediatric pa�ents with DEEs in the third quarter of 2024.

o The EMBOLD study is a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled Phase 2 clinical study to evaluate the safety,
tolerability, efficacy (motor seizure frequency) and pharmacokine�cs of PRAX-562 in pediatric pa�ents aged 2 to 18 years
with DEEs, followed by an open-label extension.

Solidus™ An�sense Oligonucleo�de (ASO) Pla�orm

• Elsunersen (PRAX-222) for SCN2A Gain-of-Func�on (GoF) DEEs: Praxis is comple�ng mul�ple global regulatory interac�ons in
the first half of 2024 in an�cipa�on of star�ng the pivotal phase of the program later in 2024.

Corporate Update:

• In January 2024, Praxis completed an underwri�en public offering with net proceeds of approximately $161.6 million.
• In January 2024, Praxis announced a licensing partnership with Tenacia Biotechnology to develop and commercialize

ulixacaltamide for the treatment of ET in Greater China, including mainland China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan, with total
poten�al considera�on of over $275 million.

• In April 2024, Praxis completed an addi�onal underwri�en public offering with net proceeds of approximately $215.8 million.
• As of April 30, 2024, Praxis had cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securi�es of $451.2 million.

First Quarter 2024 Financial Results:

As of March 31, 2024, Praxis had $243.3 million in cash, cash equivalents and marketable securi�es. Current cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securi�es are expected to fund opera�ons into 2027.

Research and development expenses were $27.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to $25.5 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2023. The increase in research and development expenses of $1.5 million was primarily a�ributable to
$2.8 million in increased personnel expenses and $1.7 million in increased expenses related to the Company's Cerebrum™ pla�orm,
par�ally offset by $2.4 million in decreased expenses related to the Company’s Solidus™ pla�orm.

General and administra�ve expenses were $15.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to $13.3 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2023. The increase in general and administra�ve expenses of approximately $2.0 million was primarily
due to an increase in personnel-related costs, par�ally offset by a decrease in consul�ng and professional fees.

Praxis reported a net loss of $39.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, including $14.5 million of stock-based
compensa�on expense, compared to $37.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023, including $7.6 million of stock-based
compensa�on expense.

As of March 31, 2024, Praxis had 13.3 million shares of common stock outstanding.

About Ulixacaltamide 

Ulixacaltamide is a differen�ated and highly selec�ve small molecule inhibitor of T-type calcium channels designed to block abnormal
neuronal burst firing in the Cerebello-Thalamo-Cor�cal (CTC) circuit correlated with tremor ac�vity. Ulixacaltamide, the most advanced
program within Praxis’ Cerebrum™ small molecule pla�orm, is currently in late-stage development for the treatment of essen�al tremor,
www.praxisessen�altremor.com.



About PRAX-628 

PRAX-628 is a next-genera�on, func�onally selec�ve small molecule targe�ng the hyperexcitable state of voltage-gated sodium (NaV)
channels in the brain that is currently being developed as a once daily, oral treatment for adult focal onset seizures. Preclinical data
demonstrates PRAX-628 is differen�ated from standard of care, with the poten�al to be best-in-class for focal onset seizures. In vitro,
PRAX-628 has demonstrated superior selec�vity for disease-state NaV channel hyperexcitability. In vivo studies of PRAX-628 have
demonstrated unprecedented potency in the maximal electroshock seizure (MES) model, a highly predic�ve transla�onal model for
efficacy in focal onset seizures. Data from the PRAX-628-101 study demonstrated that PRAX-628 can be safely dosed in healthy subjects
to greater than 15 �mes the predicted human equivalent of the rodent MES EC50.

About Elsunersen

Elsunersen is an ASO designed to selec�vely decrease SCN2A gene expression, directly targe�ng the underlying cause of early onset
SCN2A-DEE to treat seizures and other symptoms in pa�ents with GoF SCN2A muta�ons. In vitro studies of elsunersen have
demonstrated reduc�on in both SCN2A gene expression and protein levels. In vivo, elsunersen has demonstrated significant, dose-
dependent reduc�on in seizures, improvement in behavioral and locomotor ac�vity and increased survival in SCN2A mouse models, with
poten�al to be the first disease-modifying treatment for SCN2A-DEE. Elsunersen has received Orphan Drug Designa�on (ODD) and Rare
Pediatric Disease Designa�on (RPD) from the FDA, and ODD and PRIME designa�ons from the European Medicines Agency (EMA) for the
treatment of SCN2A-DEE. The elsunersen program is ongoing under a collabora�on with Ionis Pharmaceu�cals, Inc. (NASDAQ: IONS),
and RogCon, Inc. To learn more about the EMBRAVE study, please visit h�ps://www.embravestudy.org/.

About PRAX-562 

PRAX-562 is a first-in-class small molecule in development for the treatment of DEEs as a preferen�al inhibitor of persistent sodium
current, shown to be a key driver of seizure symptoms in early onset SCN2A-DEE and SCN8A-DEE. PRAX-562’s mechanism of NaV channel
modula�on is consistent with superior selec�vity for disease-state NaV channel hyperexcitability. In vivo studies of PRAX-562 have
demonstrated dose-dependent inhibi�on of seizures up to complete control of seizure ac�vity in SCN2A, SCN8A and other DEE mouse
models. PRAX-562 has been generally well-tolerated in three Phase 1 studies and has demonstrated biomarker changes indica�ve of NaV
modula�on. PRAX-562 has received ODD and RPD from the FDA, and ODD from the European Medicines Agency for the treatment of
SCN2A-DEE and SCN8A-DEE. To learn more about the EMBOLD study, please visit h�ps://www.emboldstudy.org/.

About Praxis  

Praxis Precision Medicines is a clinical-stage biopharmaceu�cal company transla�ng insights from gene�c epilepsies into the
development of therapies for CNS disorders characterized by neuronal excita�on-inhibi�on imbalance. Praxis is applying gene�c insights
to the discovery and development of therapies for rare and more prevalent neurological disorders through our proprietary small
molecule pla�orm, Cerebrum™, and ASO pla�orm, Solidus™, using our understanding of shared biological targets and circuits in the
brain. Praxis has established a diversified, mul�modal CNS por�olio including mul�ple programs across movement disorders and
epilepsy, with four clinical-stage product candidates. For more informa�on, please visit www.praxismedicines.com and follow us on
Facebook, LinkedIn and Twi�er/X.

Forward-Looking Statements 

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of The Private Securi�es Li�ga�on Reform Act of 1995 and
other federal securi�es laws, including express or implied statements regarding Praxis’ future expecta�ons, plans and prospects,
including, without limita�on, statements regarding the an�cipated �ming of our clinical trials, the development of our product
candidates, the an�cipated �ming of regulatory submissions and interac�ons and our projected cash runway, as well as other statements
containing the words “an�cipate,” “believe,” “con�nue,” “could,” “endeavor,” “es�mate,” “expect,” “an�cipate,” “intend,” “may,” “might,”
“plan,” “poten�al,” “predict,” “project,” “seek,” “should,” “target,” “will” or “would” and similar expressions that cons�tute forward-
looking statements under the Private Securi�es Li�ga�on Reform Act of 1995.



The express or implied forward-looking statements included in this press release are only predic�ons and are subject to a number of
risks, uncertain�es and assump�ons, including, without limita�on: uncertain�es inherent in clinical trials; the expected �ming of clinical
trials, data readouts and the results thereof, and submissions for regulatory approval or review by governmental authori�es; regulatory
approvals to conduct trials; and other risks concerning Praxis’ programs and opera�ons as described in its Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2023 and other filings made with the Securi�es and Exchange Commission. Although Praxis’ forward-
looking statements reflect the good faith judgment of its management, these statements are based only on informa�on and factors
currently known by Praxis. As a result, you are cau�oned not to rely on these forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking
statement made in this press release speaks only as of the date on which it is made. Praxis undertakes no obliga�on to publicly update or
revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new informa�on, future developments or otherwise. 

Investor Contact:  
Praxis Precision Medicines   
investors@praxismedicines.com   
857-702-9452

Media Contact:
Dan Ferry
Life Science Advisors
Daniel@lifesciadvisors.com
617-430-7576



PRAXIS PRECISION MEDICINES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts in thousands)
(Unaudited)

March 31, 2024
December 31,

2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 151,980 $ 81,300 

Marketable securi�es 91,309 — 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,388 3,580 

Property and equipment, net 476 588 

Opera�ng lease right-of-use assets 1,840 2,064 

Other non-current assets 416 416 

Total assets $ 250,409 $ 87,948 

Liabili�es and stockholders’ equity

Accounts payable $ 9,404 $ 5,815 

Accrued expenses 6,976 7,416 

Opera�ng lease liabili�es 2,224 2,495 

Deferred revenue 2,122 2,553 

Common stock 13 13 

Addi�onal paid-in capital 923,141 723,577 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 3 — 

Accumulated deficit (693,474) (653,921)

Total liabili�es and stockholders' equity $ 250,409 $ 87,948 



PRAXIS PRECISION MEDICINES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2024 2023

Collabora�on revenue $ 431 $ 683 

Opera�ng expenses:

Research and development 26,984 25,504 

General and administra�ve 15,333 13,270 

Total opera�ng expenses 42,317 38,774 

Loss from opera�ons (41,886) (38,091)

Other income:

Other income, net 2,333 636 

Total other income 2,333 636 

Net loss $ (39,553) $ (37,455)

Net loss per share a�ributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted $ (2.84) $ (10.58)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 13,904,374 3,540,185


